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Background

OBJECTIVE:

The purpose of this research is to help public libraries in Wisconsin understand who is currently using the library, why they
are using the library, and what opportunities exist to grow usage across both current and potential users.

METHOD / APPROACH:

A similar report was first conducted in 2003, and again in 2007. Many of the questions in this third version have evolved
based on not only prior findings, but also the changing times (e.g., technological advancements, macro environmental
conditions). Therefore, any comparisons across the three points in time must be interpreted with caution.

In addition to modifications to the questionnaire, sampling methodology also changed in this most recent version. The
previous two iterations were conducted via telephone; this year’s survey was a mail survey with an online link option.

The mail survey fielded from April - May 2012. Given that non-library users and younger people were underrepresented,
additional sample was collected in mid-late June 2012.

Results were analyzed using SPSS, a statistical software tool. Key findings from the analysis are presented throughout the
report, with key takeaways outlined on the last page of the report.
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Overall, respondents have favorable attitude towards libraries...

% Strongly Agree (top box on 5-pt scale)

Public libraries offer essential services for children

Public libraries are important to me

Public libraries are a vital municipal service

Public libraries offer essential services for adults

In a bad economy, the importance of public libraries increases
Public libraries enhance my quality of life

Public libraries provide access to the information that | need

Public libraries expose me to new things

Public libraries are a place to go when you have a specific
question

The public library is at the center of my community

Public libraries are a place to go to just browse

When | have questions on a topic | look to librarians for help
Public libraries exist as a support for local businesses
Public libraries are an unnecessary taxpayer expense

Pubilic libraries are old fashioned

The web and search engines have made public libraries
unnecessary

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

64.7%
62.5%
59.8%
57.2%
54.8%
50.3%
36.1%
31.4%
27.2%
21.1%

18.2%

17.5%
12.0%
3.0% Very few respondents

have strong negative
views of public libraries

3.0%

2.6%

70.0%

Over half of
respondents
“strongly agree”
with these pro-
library statements



...and would support their public library in a vote if the opportunity arises.

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Q: If these was a referendum, ballot initiative or bond measure favoring
your local public library on the ballot, how do you think you would vote?

35.3%
32.4%

26.3%

3.6% 2.4%

] B

Definitely vote Probably vote = May vote  Probably vote Definitely vote
YES YES either way NO NO



Almost half of respondents indicated that they would be willing to pay more in
local taxes for public library services.

0,
60% Q: Which, if any, of the following services would you be willing to pay
more for in local taxes? (Check all that apply)
50% 48.8% 48.8%
45.5%
43.5%
41.3%

409 39.7%

(o]

33.3%

30%
20%

Public Public Schools Fire Police Road Public Health Park Services
Libraries Departments Department Maintenance



Many respondents acknowledge the broad range of services their local library
offers; however, across many of the items there appears to be an opportunity
to make it better known to general public what the local libraries have to offer.

Q: My library offers these services... (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

90% 84.9% 84.4%

500/ 81.0% 79.8% Significant opportunities for
i 68.4% promotion for these services.
70% ' 63.9%
00% 53.2%  524%
50%
40%
30%
’ 21.5% 21.3%
20%
10% |

0%
Computers Borrowing  Newspapers / Videos / DVDs Photocopiers  Children's  Wiress Internet Online 24/7 Research Lending of e-
Books Magazines Programming Access Databases Help Book Devices



Many are not utilizing the library on a regular basis, except to find materials for
personal enjoyment.

Q: Please indicate any of the reasons you have used the library in the last 4 months

: Attended a training meeting at
Located materials that were used for the library 3.1%

Located materials that were
personal enjoyment 66.3%

for schoolwork 14.4%
Located materials for

Used a personal computer in the genealogical research 4.3%

library 19.0% Located materials that

were used to read to a

child 19.9%
Attended an organization or community Located materials that were used Attended story hours for
meeting at my library 11.4% for work or business 17.4% children of other family
programming 6.2%
Attended a library event geared toward Located materials to help with
adults (books, groups, speaker, 9.6% a job search 5.1%

Does this suggest there is an opportunity to increase awareness?

Note: Items grouped based on Principle Components analysis with varimax rotation.



There was no clear consensus on what upgrade consumers would like made if
funds were available, however adding more computers ranked at the top with
27% of respondents selecting that option.

Enhance the
wireless access
at the library,

16.2% ‘ Other (please
specify), 25.3%
Add more \ Add flexible
computers, seating to allow
27.2% more groups to
work together,
10.3%

Add more
private/quiet
areas, 20.8%

For list of “Other” responses, please see Appendix..



In the past 3 months, over 2/3 of respondents have purchased a book either
from a bookstore or online, with over 1/3 purchasing from both.

Purchased a book from a

Never purchased books physical bookstore

(online or in person) ONGE OR

MORE

NEVER 30.9% 22.2%
Purchased a book
from an online
seller / bookstore ONCE OR 11.6% 35.3%,
MORE

NEVER

N\

Purchase online AND
in person



Findings suggests that people are not purchasing books as a replacement to
visiting public libraries. People who are frequent purchasers of books ALSO
visit libraries.

Purchased a book from a
physical bookstore

ONCE OR
MORE

NEVER 30.9% 22.2%
Purchased a book

from an online

NEVER

seller/ bookstore ONCE OR
MORE \
Visited a public library IN PERSON
80.00%
70.00%
Some people are readers, Q
. 0,
some people simply are 60.00%
~ (1)
not (~12% of respondents) 50.00%
40.00%
30.00%

not purchased from purchased from store, purchased from both purchase online, but
either but not online store and online not store



A majority of respondents have a computer and internet access.

% Currently own each of the following

80.0%
70.0% o
60.0%
] —
50.0% —
40.0% p—
30.0%
20.0%
10.0% I I
0.0%
Laptop PC Desktop PC Mac Home dial Home Smartphone iPador | Cell phone Digital Digital
(Laptop or ! up internet broadband tablet (not web reader music
Desktop) internet enabled) device player
COMPUTER ACCESS INTERNET ACCESS
* 20% do not have a computer * 21% do not have internet access
* 46% have one of these * 43% have one of these
* 31% have two of these * 28% have two of these
* 4% have all three of these * 8% have three of these

* <1% have all four of these



Yet many are not utilizing these technologies as a way to gather or disseminate
information.

% responding
Q: How often do you... “NEVER” or “RARELY”

Post content on YouTube ‘ 96.7%

Start or manage a blog/online group/web page I 89.2%

Post a product review (e.g., Amazon, CNET, Angie’s List, 1 84.7%
Yelp, etc.) e
Download a podcast 1 84.0%
Comment on a blog/post/other online group ‘ 79.6%
Read a book or magazine on a mobile device (tablet PC, 1 77 29
mobile phone, etc.) e
Watch television shows on a device other than a TV 1 20.7%
(computer, iPod, phone) e
Post recordings or pictures online to share with friends/ 1 59 8%
family e
Use a landline at home to make/receive phone calls ‘ 35.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Approximately 60% of respondents are “users” of public libraries.

40.0%
—

35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0% |
15.0%
10.0%

5.0% I

0.0%

Very Regularly/ Frequently Somewhat Regularly Rarely (approximately 1-2 Never
(at least weekly) (approximately 1-2 times a times a year)
month)
“USERS”

59.6%

Recommend adding a response option between “Somewhat Regularly” and “Rarely” to account for people visiting 1-2 times every few months.



Users of public libraries tend to: v be married

MARITAL STATUS §

EDUCATION |
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v" have children under the age of 18
v" be more educated

“] 20.0%
M ysers Z B users
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®™ non-users q ° ® non-users
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[T
8 8.0%
&)
E 4.0%
nl M = |
- . B | 0.0%
Single, Married Divorced Separated Widowed Living w/ a o =70
Never partner <5 yrs 5-12yrs 13-18yrs
Married
B ysers
® non-users
Some high High School Some college Associate’s Trade or Bachelor’s Some post Master’s Doctoral
school Degree degree or other  Technical degree graduate work Degree degree (i.e.,
two-year College Ph.D., J.D.,

degree Degree M.D.)



Over 95% of users have visited a public library in the past 3 months, compared
to only 42% of non-users.

100% 95.4%
80%
0,
60% 42.3%
40%
20% |
0%
users non-users

# of times users visited library in past 3 months

35% 33.1%
30.0%
30%
25%
21.2%
20%
15%
11.0%
10%
4.7%
Nl
0%
Have not visited 1-3 times 4-6 times 7-9 times 10+ times

in past 3 mos



Across non-users, there appears to be an opportunity to increase awareness of
what public libraries offer.

95.1% 9
100.0% 0 94.3% 91.6%
90.0% —Users
80.0% I Non-Users
70.0% 61.6%
60.0% 69.7% 69.7%
o 62.2%
50.0% 55.7%
40.0% 47.6%
42.0% .
30.0% 37.7% 26.5% 26.5%
20.0%
10.09
0.0%
Computers Borrowing Videos/ Photocopier Children's Wireless Online 247 Lending of e-
books DVDs programming internet databases  research Book

access help Devices



Both users and non-users top reason for using the public library is to locate
materials for personal enjoyment.

Reasons for using the library in the past 4 months m

Located materials that were used for personal enjoyment 87.4% ' # 35.7% '« #
Located materials that were used to read to a child 27.7% '« #2 7.2%
Used a personal computer in the library 25.8% ' #3 9.8% | #3
Located materials that were used for work or business 21.9% 10.4% | #2
Located materials that were used for schoolwork 17.9% 7.5%
Attended an organization or community meeting at my library 14.3% 6.8%
Attended a library event geared towards adults 11.9% 5.2%
Attended story hours for children or other family programming 7.9% 3.9%
Located materials to help with a job search 6.6% 3.3%
Located materials for genealogical research 5.7% 2.3%
Attended a training at the library 3.8% 2.0%

Recommend changing question to the last 3 months to match previous question in the survey.



Users are more likely to support public libraries.

50%

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Q: If these was a referendum, ballot initiative or
bond measure favoring your local public library
on the ballot, how do you think you would vote?

43.4%

36.1%
33.1%

32.1%

23.1%
19.5%

2.5%

Definitely Vote Yes Probably Vote Yes May Vote Either Probably Vote No Definitely Vote No

Way

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Willing to pay more for in local taxes

64.8%
59.2%

40.8%

35.2%

willing not willing

®Myusers M™non-users

5.7%

3.0%
1.6%

-




They are also more likely to feel empowered and informed.

% Strongly Agree (top box on 5-pt scale)
25.0%

22.4% 22.9%
20.0%
15.1% 15.3%
15.0% —
mysers
10.0%
® non-users
5.0%
0.0%

| feel like | can have a big/ | feel well informed about
moderate impact on the my community
community
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Who are the strongest supporters of public libraries?

ATTITUDES TOWARDS
WHO ARE THEY?
° LIBRARY

* Most tech challenged*

« Strong community advocates*
* 39% Democrat / 15% Republican
+ 88% regularly vote

* 54% female / 46% male

+ Skew older; have the most Baby

* 89% would likely vote in favor of a
referendum supporting local library

* 66% would be willing to pay more in
local taxes for public library services

+ 86% have visited a public library in-
person in past 3months, with 30%

Boomers visiting 7+ times
* 66% would likely vote in favor of a
e 27% Democrat/ 23% Repub”can MARGINAL referendum Supporting local Iibrary
* 78% regularly vote SUPPORTERS* * 46% would be willing to pay more in local
* 54% male / 46% female 39.3% taxes for public library services

* 67% have visited a public library in-person
in past 3months, with 14% visiting 7+ times

* <10% would likely vote in favor of a referendum
supporting local library

* 11% would be willing to pay more in local taxes
for public library services

* 45% have visited a public library in-person in past
3months, with 6% visiting 7+ times

* Most tech savvy*

*  Weak belief in community*

* 14% Democrat / 28% Republican
* 75% regularly vote

* 65% male / 35% female

* Based on segmentation analysis. Library support segmentation based on Q13 and Q8; Technology segmentation based on Q15; Community support segmentation based on Q6.
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Gen Y-ers do not visit libraries as frequently as the other generations.

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

00/0

% of respondents

56.6%
28.0%
15.3%
GenY Gen X Baby
Boomers

Given that age was collected as a categorical
variable, for analysis purposes — responses
were classified as follows:

e Generation Y = 31 and under;
e Generation X = 32-51;
+ Baby Boomers = 52 and up.

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

# of times users visited library in past 3 months

Have not
visited

1-3 Times

4-6 Times

®GenY
"Gen X
® Baby Boomers

sall -‘

7-9 Times 10+



As anticipated, different generations use the library for different reasons...

Located materials that 4 Lo ) Gen X-ers are most likely to
ocated materials that were used 1or personal enjoymen 2 1 use the Iibrary fOl’

“personal” reasons

‘PERSONAL”

Used a personal computer in the library

i_ Attended an organization or community meeting at my library Baby Boomers are most
likely to attend meetings at

the library

‘MEETING /
EVENT

Attended a library event geared toward adults

ﬁ
E/) — .
Y Located materials that were used for schoolwork = Gen Y-ers are most likely to
= - use the library for
= —1 schoolwork.
S: Located materials that were used to reach to a child
T 1 Gen X-ers are most likely to
2 attonded storv hours for child ther famil _ =| use it for family or kid
g ended story hours for children or other family programming B activities
~
ET/: En Located materials that were used for work or business : Gen Y-ers are most likely to
@) | . .
g 3 use the library to help with
Located materials to help with a job search ? Jjob searches
~ 3 Attended a training at the library
S S :I Baby Boomer are most
=2 = !‘ likely to use for training
< % Located materials for genealogical research
=

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%
HGenY ®GenX "BabyBoomers

Note: Items grouped based on Principle
Components analysis with varimax rotation.



...and have different perceptions of public libraries, with favorable perceptions
decreasing with each generation.

% Strongly Agree (top box on 5-pt scale)

80%
70% "GenY
—
60% — e "Gen X
50% ™ Baby Boomers
40%
30%
20%
10% j I
0% I
Public libraries offer Public libraries offer When | have a questions on Public libraries are a place
essential services for adults  essential services for a topic, | look to librarians to go when you have

children for help specific questions.

What can be done to address the improve perceptions of public
libraries across the younger generations?

Note: Responses are consistent across the vast majority of library perception items.



Gen Y-ers are more likely to own technologies, and consequently, are more
likely to feel that technology has decreased the need for libraries.

Baby
GenY Gen X Boomer
Smartphone (iPhone, Android, etc.) C63.8%) 39.6% 14.0% Less than 3% of
Gen Y-ers do not
A cell phone that is NOT web-enabled, cannot browse the Internet.  38.8% 54.2% have internet
access, compared
Home dial up Internet access!  1.7% 10.8% to 30% of Baby
Boomers.
Home broadband Internet access (DSL, Cable, etc.) € 88.8% 81.1% 60.5%
Laptop PC 62.7% 37.9%
5% of Gen Y-ers
Desktop PC' 48.3% 68.9% 53.5% do not have a
computer,
Mac (Desktop or Laptop) € 19.0% 17.5% 9.6% compared to 29%

of Baby Boomers.

iPad or other tablet device.  17.2% 9.6%
A digital reading device like a Nook or Kindle, etc./  23.3% 14.7%

A digital music player like an iPod, Zune, or Sandisk 59.0% 20.1%



Generations also had different preferences for what public libraries should do if
money were available for small upgrades to the space.

GENY GEN X BABY BOOMERS
* Add more private quiet * Add more computers * Add more computers
areas 25.7% 30.6% 27.8%
* Enhance the wireless * Other 25.9% * Other 26.7%

access at libraries 24.8%



Gen Y-ers have the most optimistic view of their financial outlook.

Is your financial outlook.... How you anticipate your financial
outcome will look 3 years from now...

80%

80% 71.00%
70% 70% 60.20%
o
50% 57.70% GenY 60%
47.60%
50% 45.50% o-A0% Gen X 50% 43.80% °
40% ) 40%
0 31.40% 41.10% 27 50% Baby Boomers 98.00%
30% % 009 30% 21.80%
20% 16.40% . 0% 18.00%
(o]
, 8.00% 8.60%
10% 10%
. 0.90%
0% ' 0%
Better than it was About the same as Worse than a year
a year ago a year ago ago Improved About the same Worse

How can public libraries help Gen Y-ers achieve an improved financial outcome ?
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There are more “users” responding to the survey this year than in the past.

40% 1

® 2003
5% - = 2007
300 -
5 ®2012
25% -
20% -
15% -
10% -
N
OOA) _ T -
Very Regularly Somewhat Regularly Rarely Not at all
“USERS” “NON-USERS”
2003 48.2% 51.9%
2007 50.5% 49.4%
2012 59.6% 40.4%

NOTE: Differences could be due the difference in sampling methodology and/or the skew to older respondents.



Across the three survey time periods, people’s feeling regarding the importance
of public libraries has fluctuated slightly.

68% % Strongly Agree (top box on 5-pt scale)
66%
r
64%
0,

02% = 2003
60% = 2007
58% #2012

56%

54%

52%
Public libraries are important to me



There are some difference in the usage of public libraries across the years.

Personal Enjoyment 93.2% 84.6% 87.4%
Children's Reading Materials 58.2% 43.7% 27.8%
Schoolwork/ Business 49.3% 45.5% 35.5%"
Located materials for schoolwork 17.9%
Located materials for work or business 21.9%

Internet Access/ Computers 26.2% 28.1%
25.2%

Used a personal computer in the library

Conducted a Job Search 10.5% 11.3% 6.6%

* The number of respondents
that did one or both of these.

NOTE: Differences could be due the difference in sampling methodology and/or the skew to older respondents.



Political affiliation and voting behavior across respondents is very similar to
2007.

POLITICAL AFFILIATION VOTE IN MOST RECENT ELECTION

0.5 82% 81% 81%
n

Democrat 80%
B Republican

B Not affiliated

78%
76%
74%
72%
72%
70%

68%

0 66%
2003 2007 2012
2003 2007 2012
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Key Takeaways

» Identify ways to increase awareness of what the local public libraries have to offer, especially among
current non-users (e.g., online databases: almost all public libraries in WI offer this service, yet only
50% are aware of this.)

» Target efforts to the “marginal supporters” — these respondents are most likely to become super
supporters if they are able to see the value, the benefits, and the uses for a public library.

» Identify opportunities to reach Generation Y. For example, these people have a positive financial
outlook — how can the library help them? These people are most likely to have a smartphone or digital
music player — what service can the library offer them for use on these devices?

* When focused on improving usage across the library, determine whether the biggest opportunity is to
attract more of the same (e.g., get more Gen X-ers to use the library for kid-related activities), OR to
attract new user (e.g., current non-users).




Questions?

Joshua Morrill PhD

Joshua@morrillsolutions.com
608-242-0924




